



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17301/2024

INDERJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Khanna, Mr. Chandra
Vijay Sharma, Mr. Annu Gupta and
Ms. Sana Zaidi, Advocates

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kapil Dutta with Mr. Vansh
Luthra, Advocates.
(M): 9811135509
Email: kapilduttamcd@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

1. The counter affidavit on behalf of Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD") is lying under objection.
2. Learned counsel appearing for respondent-MCD submits that the same is lying under objection since there was a delay in filing the said counter.
3. Accordingly, considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay in filing the reply/counter by the respondent-MCD, is condoned.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the MCD is directed to remove other objections, if any, raised by the Registry and to have the said reply/counter



placed on record.

5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. Re-notify on 03rd February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

ak